the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List.

DATES: Date of required notice: July 29, 2021.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Sean Robinson, 202–268–8405.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on July 12, 2021, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a USPS Request to Add Priority Mail & First-Class Package Service Contract 199 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2021–111, CP2021–113.

Sean Robinson,

Attorney, Corporate and Postal Business Law. [FR Doc. 2021–16103 Filed 7–28–21; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7710-12-P

POSTAL SERVICE

Product Change—Priority Mail and First-Class Package Service Negotiated Service Agreement

AGENCY: Postal ServiceTM.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List.

DATES: Date of required notice: July 29, 2021.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Sean Robinson, 202-268-8405.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on July 21, 2021, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a USPS Request to Add Priority Mail & First-Class Package Service Contract 200 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2021–115, CP2021–117.

Sean Robinson.

Attorney, Corporate and Postal Business Law. [FR Doc. 2021–16101 Filed 7–28–21; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7710-12-P

POSTAL SERVICE

Product Change—Priority Mail Express, Priority Mail, & First-Class Package Service Negotiated Service Agreement

AGENCY: Postal ServiceTM.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List.

DATES: Date of required notice: July 29, 2021.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Sean Robinson, 202–268–8405.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on July 12, 2021, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a USPS Request to Add Priority Mail Express, Priority Mail, & First-Class Package Service Contract 74 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2021–112, CP2021–114.

Sean Robinson,

Attorney, Corporate and Postal Business Law. [FR Doc. 2021–16102 Filed 7–28–21; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7710–12–P

POSTAL SERVICE

Product Change—Priority Mail Negotiated Service Agreement

AGENCY: Postal ServiceTM.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List.

DATES: Date of required notice: July 29, 2021.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Sean Robinson, 202–268–8405.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on July 19, 2021, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a USPS Request to Add Priority Mail Contract 713 to Competitive Product List. Documents

are available at *www.prc.gov*, Docket Nos. MC2021–114, CP2021–116.

Sean Robinson,

Attorney, Corporate and Postal Business Law. [FR Doc. 2021–16100 Filed 7–28–21; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7710–12–P

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

[Release No. 34–92476; File No. SR– CboeBZX–2021–029]

Self-Regulatory Organizations; Cboe BZX Exchange, Inc.; Order Instituting Proceedings To Determine Whether To Approve or Disapprove a Proposed Rule Change To List and Trade Shares of the Kryptoin Bitcoin ETF Trust Under BZX Rule 14.11(e)(4), Commodity-Based Trust Shares

July 23, 2021.

On April 9, 2021, Cboe BZX
Exchange, Inc. ("BZX" or "Exchange")
filed with the Securities and Exchange
Commission ("Commission"), pursuant
to Section 19(b)(1) of the Securities
Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act") 1 and Rule
19b–4 thereunder, 2 a proposed rule
change to list and trade shares
("Shares") of the Kryptoin Bitcoin ETF
Trust ("Trust") under BZX Rule
14.11(e)(4), Commodity-Based Trust
Shares. The proposed rule change was
published for comment in the Federal
Register on April 28, 2021.3

On June 9, 2021, pursuant to Section 19(b)(2) of the Act,⁴ the Commission designated a longer period within which to approve the proposed rule change, disapprove the proposed rule change, or institute proceedings to determine whether to disapprove the proposed rule change.⁵ This order institutes proceedings under Section 19(b)(2)(B) of the Act ⁶ to determine whether to approve or disapprove the proposed rule change.

I. Summary of the Proposal

As described in more detail in the Notice,⁷ the Exchange proposes to list

¹ 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(1).

² 17 CFR 240.19b-4.

³ See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 91646 (April 22, 2021), 86 FR 22485 (April 28, 2021) ("Notice"). Comments on the proposed rule change can be found at: https://www.sec.gov/comments/srcboebzx-2021-029/srcboebzx2021029.htm.

^{4 15} U.S.C. 78s(b)(2).

⁵ See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 92131 (June 9, 2021), 86 FR 31772 (June 15, 2021). The Commission designated July 27, 2021, as the date by which it should approve, disapprove, or institute proceedings to determine whether to disapprove the proposed rule change.

^{6 15} U.S.C. 78s(b)(2)(B).

⁷ See Notice, supra note 3.